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S13Y0219, S13Y0220, S13Y0221. IN THE MATTER OF
JAMES F. STECKBAUER
PER CURIAM.
These matters are before the Court on three Notices of Discipline seeking
the disbarment of James F. Steckbauer (State Bar No. 677395). The State Bar
attempted unsuccessfully to serve Steckbauer personally so it served him by
publication pursuant to Bar Rule 4-203.1 (b) (3) (ii). As Steckbauer failed to
file Notices of Rejection, he is in default, has waived his right to an evidentiary
hearing, and is subject to such discipline and further proceedings as may be
determined by this Court, see Bar Rule 4-208.1 (b).
The facts, as deemed admitted by virtue of Steckbauer’s default show as
follows:
In S13Y0219, a client hired Steckbauer to represent him in a
dispossessory action. The client met with Steckbauer and Scott Fitz Randolph,
a disbarred attorney that the client believed also was an attorney. Steckbauer

allowed Randolph to maintain a presence in his law office and to represent
himself as a lawyer, to have contact with Steckbauer’s clients and with persons
who had legal dealings with Steckbauer’s office. Steckbauer failed to act with
reasonable diligence in representing the client and failed to explain matters to
him or keep him informed about the status of matters or comply with requests
for information. Steckbauer did not inform his client that the court scheduled
a hearing in his case and he failed to inform the client about the outcome of the
hearing. Steckbauer did not withdraw from representing his client even though
continued representation would result in a violation of the Georgia Rules of
Professional Conduct. The client wrote and asked Steckbauer to withdraw but
Steckbauer did not respond and did not file a motion to withdraw until almost
a year later. By this conduct Steckbauer violated Rules 1.3, 1.4, 1.16 and 5.3 of
the Georgia Rules of Professional Conduct, see Bar Rule 4-102 (d).
In S13Y0220, a client hired Steckbauer to represent her to recover
property, including money, taken from her by law enforcement during a traffic
stop in Louisiana. The client met with Randolph and believed he was eligible
to practice law. Steckbauer failed to abide by his client’s decisions concerning
the objectives of the representation and failed to consult with her regarding how
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to pursue those objectives. He failed to act with reasonable diligence and
promptness in representing her, failed to explain matters, failed to keep her
informed about the status of matters and failed to comply with requests for
information.

Steckbauer did not inform his client that Randolph filed

documents falsely purporting that Randolph was eligible to practice law in
Louisiana. He also failed to inform her that a document she signed actually was
a waiver of any right she had to the money. Once she discovered the waiver, the
client attempted to communicate with Steckbauer but he refused to communicate
with her. Steckbauer failed to withdraw from representing the client even
though continued representation would result in a violation of the Georgia Rules
of Professional Conduct. The client requested the return of her file and
eventually received portions, but not all of it, from Steckbauer’s office. By this
conduct, Steckbauer violated Rules 1.2, 1.3, 1.4, 1.16. 5.3 and 8.4 (a) (4).
In S13Y0221, a collection agency client that had intermittently hired
Steckbauer conducted an audit and determined that Steckbauer accepted
attorneys fees and costs but failed to provide legal services. He did not file
lawsuits, nor refund the fees and costs to the client. In some cases clients were
harmed because of Steckbauer’s failure to act. He received $2,292.88 regarding
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four cases but did not file suit in the four cases. In addition, Steckbauer
submitted an Invoice for Suit Requirements for $1,373.15, which the client paid,
but the parties had agreed to a settlement and Steckbauer failed to attend a
hearing so the court dismissed the case with prejudice. He did not file motions
to re-open the case or compel settlement. He failed to act with reasonable
diligence and promptness in representing the client, failed to explain matters,
failed to keep his client informed about the status of matters and failed to
comply with requests for information. Steckbauer failed to make reasonable
efforts to expedite litigation consistent with his client’s interests. By this
conduct Steckbauer violated Rules 1.3, 1.4 and 3.2.
The State Bar found no factors in mitigation of punishment.

In

aggravation, it recited Steckbauer’s 2010 Investigative Panel Reprimand for
violating Rules 1.3 and 1.4, his selfish and dishonest motives, and his pattern of
misconduct. The State Bar also noted that in 2011 the Investigative Panel found
probable cause to believe Steckbauer violated Rules 1.3 and 1.4 in another
matter and determined that he should receive an Investigative Panel reprimand,
but Steckbauer failed to appear for the scheduled reprimand, so it filed a formal
complaint in that case. The Investigative Panel reconsidered the case in light of
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newly discovered evidence and found that Steckbauer violated Rules 5.3, 5.5,
8.4 (a) (1) and 8.4 (a) (4). It also found probable cause to believe that
Steckbauer violated Rules 5.3 and 8.4 in another case and directed the State Bar
to file a formal complaint.
We have reviewed the records in these cases and find that Steckbauer has
committed multiple offenses and has obstructed the disciplinary proceedings by
intentionally failing to comply with Bar Rules regarding cooperating with the
State Bar. We agree that disbarment is the appropriate sanction. Therefore, it
hereby is ordered that the name of James F. Steckbauer be removed from the
rolls of persons authorized to practice law in the State of Georgia. He is
reminded of his duties under Bar Rule 4-219 (c).
Disbarred. All the Justices concur.
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